LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that sealed bids for the below listed item will be received by the Township of

Wyckoff, Bergen County, New Jersey on Wednesday, July 1, 2020 on or before 11:00 a.m. prevailing time in the second floor Court Room in Memorial Town Hall, Scott Plaza, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey. Bid submission is encouraged via certified mail or overnight delivery service.

- Supply and installation of approximately 13,120 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) on Township of Wyckoff roads.
- Supply and installation of approximately 2,173 sq. yards of roadway base repair- 6 inches dense grade aggregate (DGA) stone sub-base- 4 inches (I-2) hot mix stabilized base asphalt. (If and where directed by Township Inspector).
- Supply and installation of approximately 230 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot at the Russell Farms Community Park, located at 594 Russell Avenue.
- Supply and installation of 140 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot on the Franklin Avenue side of the Zabriskie Pond Park, located at the corner of Franklin Avenue and Maple Drive.
- Milling of approximately 85,245 square yards of the Township of Wyckoff roads.
- Reset approximately 37 manholes located on Township of Wyckoff roads.

Specifications may be obtained in the office of the Township Administrator, Room 106, Memorial Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey. All bidders must use and complete all forms and must comply with every requirement contained in the specifications.

Each proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the bidder, must be addressed to the Township of Wyckoff and plainly marked, "BID FOR ROAD RESURFACING."

A bid surety in the amount of 10% of the bid but not in excess of \$20,000 in the form of a certified check, cashier's check or an unconditional bid bond is required. An unconditioned consent of surety is also required to be submitted in the bid.

Bidders are required to comply with the Public Works Contractor Registration Act and to obtain registration prior to the date of the bid opening. Each bidder is required to have obtained a Business Registration Act Certificate from the New Jersey Department of Treasury/Division of Revenue, 609-292-1730 prior to the date of the bid opening.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of NJSA 10:5-31 et. seq. and NJAC 17:27.

The successful bidder shall be required to comply with all provision of the New Jersey prevailing local wage rates as determined by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Industry.

The Township Committee reserves the right to waive any technicalities in the bidding process in accordance with the law as may be deemed best for the interests of the Township of Wyckoff. The Township of Wyckoff also reserves the right not to consider any bids in accordance with the law. The contract, if awarded, shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder whose bid is responsive in all material respects to the bid requirements

Bidders shall not submit bids with qualifying conditions or provisions.

To view the live-streamed bid opening, please access the YouTube link which will be posted on the Wyckoff web site's home page at www.wyckoff-nj.com as a "NEWS" item immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting at approximately, 10:55 am on July 1, 2020.

To be notified of all future live streamed bid opening, please create a YouTube account and subscribe to our YouTube channel, "Township of Wyckoff"

These measures are implemented to allow vendors and members of the public to observe the meeting via live streaming.

Due to the Covid-19 Public Health Emergency, vendors and members of the public will not have access to Town Hall.

Nancy A. Cole Acting Municipal Clerk